Section 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 20, 1878.

[No. 428, A.]

[Published April 9, 1878.]

## CHAPTER 319.

AN ACT to legalize the acts of the West Alto Cemetery Association.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Legalized.

SECTION 1. The acts of a meeting of the members of the West Alto Cemetery Association, held December 8, 1877, for the election of officers, are hereby legalized.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be inforce from and after its passage.

Approved March 20, 1878.

[No. 880, A.]

[Published April 6, 1878.]

## CHAPTER 320.

AN ACT relating to the geological survey of the state of Wisconsin, and amendatory of chapter two hundred and ninety-two of the laws of Wisconsin for 1873, entitled An act to provide for a complete geological survey of Wisconsin, and to repeal chapter one hundred and thirty-seven of the general laws of 1870, entitled An act to provide for the survey of the lead district, making maps and collecting statistics from the same, and chapter one hundred and thirty-six of the general laws of 1872, amendatory thereof, and chapter thirty-six of the laws of Wisconsin for 1877, amendatory thereof.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amendment of appropriation.

SECTION 1. Section six of chapter two hundred and ninety-two of the laws of Wisconsin for 1873, is hereby amended by striking out the words "thirteen thousand dollars for each year until the completion of said survey," where they occur in the second and third lines of the section, and inserting the words "five thousand dollars," so that the sentence shall read as follows: To carry into effect the provisions of this act,